
 

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\MOTIONS\EXTEND\PORTER, JUSTIN JUG CAPRI, 54866, 2ND REQUEST EXT TIME TO JULY 6, 2010.DOC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

 
   
 

 

JUSTIN JUG CAPRI PORTER, 

 Appellant, 

v. 

THE STATE OF NEVADA, 

 Respondent 

) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

     

 

  

            Case No.     54866 

  
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION TIME 
(second request) 

 

COMES NOW the State of Nevada, by DAVID ROGER, Clark County District 

Attorney, through his Chief Deputy, STEVEN S. OWENS, and moves this Court for a 

fourteen (14) day extension of time within which to file Respondent’s Answering Brief. This 

motion is based on the following memorandum and all papers and pleadings on file herein. 

 Dated this 18
th

 day of June, 2010. 

    Respectfully submitted, 
 

DAVID ROGER 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar # 002781 

 

 BY /s/ Steven S. Owens 

  
STEVEN S. OWENS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #004352 
Office of the Clark County District Attorney 
200 Lewis Avenue 
Post Office Box 552212 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 
(702) 671-2750 

Electronically Filed
Jun 18 2010 02:11 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman

Docket 54866   Document 2010-16007
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 MEMORANDUM 

I, STEVEN S. OWENS, am the supervising attorney in the above-captioned case.  The 

State is requesting a fourteen (14) day extension of time in which to file its Answering Brief.  As 

good cause for the extension, the State cites the complexity of the issues presented and the size 

of the record. Furthermore, the Deputy District Attorney who conducted the trial has reviewed 

the State’s brief, and she believes information is missing and a more thorough review of the 

record is needed.  

 Pursuant to NRAP 26(b), this Court for good cause shown can enlarge the time 

prescribed by the Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure for doing any act, or may permit an act 

to be done after the expiration of such time. The certificate of service in Appellant’s Opening 

Brief is dated April 19, 2010. The Opening Brief raises issues and sub-issues covering complex 

questions of trial court procedure and alleges instances of judicial error that require a thorough 

review of the record contained in Defendant’s thirteen (13) volume, two thousand seven hundred 

fifteen (2,715) page appendix.  

Based on the foregoing, the State requires an additional fourteen (14) days to fully 

respond to this direct appeal from Defendant’s conviction of Second Degree Murder With Use 

of a Deadly Weapon, making said brief due July 6, 2010. This is the State’s second Motion for 

an Extension of Time in this matter. Defendant was previously granted extensions of time on 

March 2, 2010, and April 1, 2010.  

DATED this 18
th

 day of June, 2010. 

     Respectfully submitted, 
 

DAVID ROGER 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar # 002781 

 

 BY /s/  Steven S. Owens 

  
STEVEN S. OWENS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #004352 
Office of the Clark County District Attorney 
200 Lewis Avenue, Post Office Box 552212 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 
(702) 671-2750 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY AND AFFIRM that this document was filed electronically 

with the Nevada Supreme Court on this 18
th

 day of June, 2010.  Electronic Service of the 

foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: 

 
 CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
 Nevada Attorney General 
 
 HOWARD S. BROOKS 
 Deputy Public Defender 
 
 STEVEN S. OWENS 
 
 

 Chief Deputy District Attorney   
 
 
 
 
/s/ Margie English  (for ed) 

 
Employee, Clark County  
District Attorney's Office 

     

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BECKERn for OWENSs/Tyler Smith/english 

 

 


