1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
2	
3 4	Electronically Filed Jun 18 2010 02:11 p.m.
5	JUSTIN JUG CAPRI PORTER, Tracie K. Lindeman
6	Appellant, {
7	$\left\{ \right.$
8	THE STATE OF NEVADA, Case No. 54866
9	Respondent
10	
11	MOTION FOR EXTENSION TIME
12	(second request)
13	COMES NOW the State of Nevada, by DAVID ROGER, Clark County District
14	Attorney, through his Chief Deputy, STEVEN S. OWENS, and moves this Court for a
15	fourteen (14) day extension of time within which to file Respondent's Answering Brief. This
16	motion is based on the following memorandum and all papers and pleadings on file herein.
17	Dated this 18 th day of June, 2010.
18	Respectfully submitted,
19	DAVID ROGER
20	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar # 002781
21	
22	BY /s/ Steven S. Owens
23	STEVEN S. OWENS Chief Deputy District Attorney
24	Nevada Bar #004352 Office of the Clark County District Attorney
25	200 Lewis Avenue Post Office Box 552212
26	Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2750
27	
28	

 $I: APPELLATE: WPDOCS \setminus SECRETARY \setminus MOTIONS \setminus EXTEND \setminus PORTER, JUSTIN JUG CAPRI, 54866, 2ND REQUEST EXT TIME TO JULY 6, 2010. DOCCORD IN SECRETARY \setminus MOTIONS \setminus PORTER AND SECRETARY \setminus PORTER AND SE$

MEMORANDUM

I, STEVEN S. OWENS, am the supervising attorney in the above-captioned case. The State is requesting a fourteen (14) day extension of time in which to file its Answering Brief. As good cause for the extension, the State cites the complexity of the issues presented and the size of the record. Furthermore, the Deputy District Attorney who conducted the trial has reviewed the State's brief, and she believes information is missing and a more thorough review of the record is needed.

Pursuant to NRAP 26(b), this Court for good cause shown can enlarge the time prescribed by the Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure for doing any act, or may permit an act to be done after the expiration of such time. The certificate of service in Appellant's Opening Brief is dated April 19, 2010. The Opening Brief raises issues and sub-issues covering complex questions of trial court procedure and alleges instances of judicial error that require a thorough review of the record contained in Defendant's thirteen (13) volume, two thousand seven hundred fifteen (2,715) page appendix.

Based on the foregoing, the State requires an additional fourteen (14) days to fully respond to this direct appeal from Defendant's conviction of Second Degree Murder With Use of a Deadly Weapon, making said brief due July 6, 2010. This is the State's second Motion for an Extension of Time in this matter. Defendant was previously granted extensions of time on March 2, 2010, and April 1, 2010.

DATED this 18th day of June, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID ROGER Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar # 002781

BY /s/ Steven S. Owens

STEVEN S. OWENS
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #004352
Office of the Clark County District Attorney
200 Lewis Avenue, Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2750

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I HEREBY CERTIFY AND AFFIRM that this document was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on this 18th day of June, 2010. Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO Nevada Attorney General HOWARD S. BROOKS Deputy Public Defender STEVEN S. OWENS Chief Deputy District Attorney /s/Margie English (for ed) Employee, Clark County District Attorney's Office BECKERn for OWENSs/Tyler Smith/english